25.9 percent increase in finance charges and
fair value movements resulting in a 10.3 percent
increase in adjusted headline earnings per share
(HEPS). Including the VERP and VSP costs, profit for
the period  declined 12.8 percent to R1 419 million
and HEPS reduced by 3.3 percent to 288.0 cents.

Key indicators Report structure

The Telkom group consists of Openserve, Telkom Consumer, BCX and Other. “Other” includes
Yellow Pages (known as Trudon), Gyro, VS Gaming and Corporate Centre.

B  Excluding the impact of VERP and VSP costs of R282 million and the related tax impact of R80 million.

Sept 2018 Sept 2017

Information technology
revenue

Results from operations
Certain financial information presented in this results announcement constitutes pro forma financial
information in terms of the JSE Listings Requirements. The pro forma financial information has been
presented to assist a user to analyse the underlying performance of the business. The applicable
criteria on the basis of which this pro forma financial information has been reported as adjusted and
is prepared as set out below.

Reported
September

   2018
Rm

Adjustment
   Rm

 Adjusted
  September

   2018B
Rm

Operating expenses  11 540  (282)  11 258
Employee expenses  5 569  (282)  5 287
EBITDA  5 038  282  5 320

Operating profit  2 236  282  2 518
Taxation  494  80  574
Profit for the period  1 419  202  1 621

Basic earnings per share (cents)  276.0  316.6
Headline earnings per share (cents)  288.0  328.6

A The EBITDA balance referred to above includes the significant financing component of R75 million and R66 million in
  the prior period recognised in accordance with IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers. The significant financing
  component is included in operating revenue as a separate component of revenue. Excludes a once-off impact of R282 million
  relating to voluntary early retirement package (VERP) and voluntary severance package (VSP) costs.
B Excluding the impact of VERP and VSP costs of R282 million and related tax impact of R80 million.

[…]

included in IFRS 9 to continue to apply hedge accounting in accordance with the
requirements of IAS 39.

Transition

The group is applying IFRS 9 retrospectively, applying the practical expedients relating to
the accounting for expected credit losses, in terms of which the opening balance of
retained earnings has been adjusted in the current financial period.

The impairment loss on trade receivables was previously recognised where it was assessed
that the receivable was impaired. The impairment was based on an assessment of the
extent to which customers had defaulted on payments due and an assessment of their
ability to make payments based on their creditworthiness and historical write-offs
experience. The adoption of IFRS 9 has resulted in a reduction of the allowance for credit
losses of R61 million due to a lower estimated loss based on the revised model.

6160  Telkom group interim results 2018 Condensed consolidated interim financial statements

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)
2.5 Adjustment to the condensed consolidated interim statement of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Six months ended 30 September 2017

As previously
 reported

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm

Mobile CPE
restatement

Rm
Restated

Rm

Operating revenue 20 109 (41) (250) 19 818

Voice 6 983 (59) – 6 924

Interconnection 388 – – 388

Data* 6 507 78 – 6 585

Customer premises
equipment 1 766 (126) (250) 1 390

Significant financing
component – 66 – 66

Sundry revenue 813 – – 813

Information technology 3 652 – – 3 652

Payments to other operators 1 172 – – 1 172

Costs of contracts with
customers 3 146 (10) (250) 2 886

Net operating revenue 15 791 (31) – 15 760

Basic earnings per share
(cents) 316.9 (6.0) – 310.9

Diluted earnings per
share (cents) 311.9 (6.0) – 305.9

   * �Includes an R8 million restatement relating to installation fees. Refer to note 2.3.1.2 and 2.3.1.3.
   Refer to note 2.3.1.3.

Notes to the condensed consolidated
interim financial statements
for the period ended 30 September 2018

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)
2.4 Prior period error - mobile CPE revenue recognition

As part of the IFRS 15 implementation process, the group reassessed the revenue
recognition principles and the judgement applied to mobile CPE sales to independently
owned dealer stores. It was identified that upon transfer of a device to a dealer, revenue

[…]

overstatement of the revenue and cost of sales line items respectively.

Taking into account the agent versus principal rules defined in IFRS 15, the accounting
treatment for the current period has been corrected to only reflect a device sale once the
device has been sold outright to an end customer or been bundled in a post-paid contract.

The tables below reflect the adjustments for each materially affected line item as part of
the adoption of the new standards and the correction of the prior period error. The
adjustments to each affected sub-total and total line item on the financial statements have
also been included. All unaffected line items making up these total balances have not been
disclosed.

6362  Telkom group interim results 2018 Condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Notes to the condensed consolidated
interim financial statements
for the period ended 30 September 2018

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)
2.6 Adjustments to the condensed consolidated interim statement

of financial position

As at 31 March 2018 As at 1 April 2017

Notes

As previously
reported

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm
Restated

Rm

As previously
reported

Rm
IFRS 15

Rm
Restated

Rm

Assets

Current assets 14 127 (44) 14 083 13 912 (60) 13 852

Contract assets 19 – 1 425 1 425 – 960 960

Trade and other receivables 19 8 126 (1 469) 6 657 8 156 (1 020) 7 136

Total assets 50 544 (44) 50 500 48 049 (60) 47 989

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 27 026 (90) 26 936 27 569 (61) 27 508

Retained earnings 20 020 (90) 19 930 20 533 (61) 20 472

Deferral of incremental contract costs 2.3.1.1 – 149 – – 118 –

Deferral of installation fee revenue 2.3.1.2 – (46) – – (1) –

Earlier recognition of fixed-line customer premises equipment revenue and
recognition of significant financing component 2.3.1.3 – 32 – 27 –

Lower recognition of mobile customer premises equipment revenue and
recognition of significant financing component 2.3.1.3 – (225) – – (205) –

Total equity 27 385 (90) 27 295 27 906 (61) 27 845

Non-current liabilities 10 240 38 10 278 7 004 – 7 004

Deferred revenue 464 38 502 529 – 529

Current liabilities 12 919 8 12 927 13 139 1 13 140

Current portion of deferred revenue 1 589 8 1 597 1 570 1 1 571

Total liabilities 23 159 46 23 205 20 143 1 20 144

Total equity and liabilities 50 544 (44) 50 500 48 049 (60) 47 989

6564  Telkom group interim results 2018 Condensed consolidated interim financial statements

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)
2.7 Standards and interpretations in issue not yet adopted and not yet

effective
Information on standards issued by the IASB, but not effective for the current financial year,
has been provided below where it is expected that the new standards will have a material
impact on the group.

Management anticipates that all relevant pronouncements will be adopted in the group’s
accounting policies for the first period beginning after the effective date of the